

No. 22-13626

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ANNA LANGE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HOUSTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, and
HOUSTON COUNTY SHERIFF CULLEN TALTON, in his official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia
Case No. 5:19-cv-00392-MTT

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, AND 20 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS’
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Steve Marshall
Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
A. Barrett Bowdre
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*
OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@
AlabamaAG.gov

Ashley Moody
Attorney General
Henry C. Whitaker
Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE FLORIDA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@
myfloridalegal.com

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General
Stephen J. Petrany
Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334
(404) 458-3408
spetrany@law.ga.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Alabama*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Florida*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Georgia*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
RULE 35-5 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUE MERITING EN BANC CONSIDERATION.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Plan’s Exclusion Passes <i>Bostock</i> ’s “Simple Test.”.....	4
II. The Panel’s Test Radically Expands Title VII.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	i, 2-4, 8, 11
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	i, 10, 11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	i, 3, 11
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	i, 10, 11
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024).....	12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §2000e(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. §2000e(b)	1
42 U.S.C. §2000e(k)	11

Acts

Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	i, 1-4, 8-12
--	--------------

Other Authorities

American Society of Plastic Surgeons, *Aesthetic Genital Plastic Surgery Surgical Options: What Is A Vaginoplasty?*,
<https://perma.cc/5WFH-57QP>5

Cleveland Clinic, *Metoidioplasty*,
<https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/treatments/21668-metoidioplasty>
 (accessed June 7, 2024)6

Cleveland Clinic, *Orchiectomy*,
<https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/procedures/orchiectomy>
 (accessed June 7, 2024)6

Cleveland Clinic, *Perineoplasty*,
<https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/treatments/23183-perineoplasty>
 (accessed June 7, 2024)6

Cleveland Clinic, *Phalloplasty*,
<https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/treatments/21585-phalloplasty>
 (accessed Feb. 16, 2024).....6, 7

Cleveland Clinic, *Vaginectomy*,
<https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/treatments/22862-vaginectomy>
 (accessed June 7, 2024)7

E. Coleman et al., *WPATH Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender & Gender Diverse People, Version 8*,
 23 INT’L J. OF TRANSGENDER HEALTH S18
 (Sept. 15, 2022), <https://perma.cc/Y9G6-TP3M>6

Sarah O’Neill et al., *The role of penectomy in penile cancer—evolving paradigms*,
 TRANSLATIONAL ANDROLOGY & UROLOGY 3191 (2020),
<http://dx.doi.org/10.21037/tau.2019.08.14>6
